To analyze the impact of changes in interest rates in a more realistic manner, non-parallel interest rate scenarios are
also simulated. These non-parallel interest rate scenarios indicate that net interest income may decrease from the base
case scenario should the yield curve flatten or become inverted for a period of time. Conversely, if the yield curve
should steepen, net interest income may increase.

The results of all the simulation scenarios are within the board mandated guidelines as of September 30, 2016.

In addition to the simulation analysis, First Defiance also uses an economic value of equity (“EVE”) analysis to measure
risk in the balance sheet incorporating all cash flows over the estimated remaining life of all balance sheet positions.
The EVE analysis generally calculates the net present value of First Federal’s assets and liabilities in rate shock
environments that range from -400 basis points to +400 basis points. However, the likelihood of a decrease in rates
beyond 100 basis points as of September 30, 2016 was considered to be remote given the current interest rate
environment and, therefore, was not included in this analysis. The results of this analysis are reflected in the following
tables for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and the year-ended December 31, 2015.

September 30, 2016
Economic Value of Equity
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
+400 bp 513,532 85,225 19.90 %
+ 300 bp 497,338 69,032 16.12 %
+ 200 bp 478,862 50,555 11.80 %
+ 100 bp 456,498 28,191 6.58 %
0 bp 428,307 - -
- 100 bp 389,679 (38,627 ) (9.02 )%

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

129

December 31, 2015
Economic Value of Equity
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
+400 bp 509,640 56,545 12.48 %
+ 300 bp 499,038 45,946 10.14 %
+ 200 bp 486,652 33,558 7.41 %
+ 100 bp 471,332 18,237 4.03 %
0 bp 453,095 - -
- 100 bp 426,010 (27,085 ) (5.98 )%

73

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

130

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls are procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the Company's
reports filed under the Exchange Act, such as this report, is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the
time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms. Disclosure controls are also designed to ensure that such
information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. In designing and evaluating